

## IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1987

CITY OF RICHMOND,

V.

Appellant,

J.A. CROSON COMPANY, Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

### BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT E. WILLIAMS DOUGLAS S. MCDOWELL \* SALVADOR T. PERKINS MCGUINESS & WILLIAMS 1015 15th Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 789-8600 Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Equal Employment Advisory Council

\* Counsel of Record

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

I

_	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
<ul> <li>I. IN DECIDING THIS MATTER, THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE CARE TO ENSURE THAT A DECISION IN THIS PUBLIC SEC- TOR CASE DOES NOT IMPINGE ON THE ABILITY OF PRIVATE EMPLOYERS UN- DER CURRENT LAW TO UNDERTAKE REASONABLE AND VOLUNTARY AF- FIRMATIVE ACTION</li> <li>II. THE COURT BELOW PROPERLY HELD THAT THE THIRTY PERCENT MINORITY CONTACT AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND</li></ul>	9
SET-ASIDE FIGURE WAS UNCONSTITU- TIONAL BECAUSE IT HAD NOT BEEN SHOWN TO BE RELATED TO THE PRES- ENT AVAILABILITY OF QUALIFIED MI-	
NORITY SUBCONTRACTORS	11
A. To Be Constitutional, A Minority Business Set-aside Must Be Narrowly Tailored To Remedying Past Discrimination Against Mi- nority Contractors By the Government En- tity Adopting The Plan	11
B. A Minority Business Set-aside Percentage Must Be Related To The Availability of Qualified Minority Contractors And Not Based Upon Comparisons With Minority General Population Statistics	13
CONCLUSION	- 19

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Associated General Contractors of California, Inc.	
v. City and County of San Francisco, 813 F.2d	40
922 (9th Cir. 1987)	13
Boston Firefighters Union, Local 718 v. Boston	9
Chapter, NAACP, 461 U.S. 477 (1983)	3
County of Los Angeles v. Davis, 440 U.S. 625	0
(1979)	3
(1979) Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts, 467	9 10
U.S. 561 (1984)	3, 10
Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448 U.S. 448 (1980)4, 12, 1	10, 14
Hazelwood School District v. United States, 433	15 16
U.S. 299 (1977)	10, 10
International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United	3, 15
States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977) J.A. Croson Company v. City of Richmond, 779	0, 10
F.2d 181 (4th Cir. 1985) (Croson I), cert.	
granted, judgment vacated, and remanded, 106	
S.Ct. 3327 (1986)	17.18
J.A. Croson Company v. City of Richmond, 822	,
F.2d 1355 (4th Cir. 1987) (Croson II), prob-	
able jurisdiction noted, 56 U.S.L.W. 3568 (U.S.	
Feb. 22, 1988) (No. 87-998)	12, 18
J. Edinger & Son, Inc. v. City of Louisville, Ken-	
tucky, 802 F.2d 213 (6th Cir. 1986)	13
Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara	
County, California, 107 S.Ct. 1442 (1987)	passim
Local Number 93 v. City of Cleveland, 106 S.Ct.	
3063 (1986)	3
Michigan Road Builders Association, Inc. v. Milli-	
ken, 834 F.2d 583 (6th Cir. 1988), appeal filed	
(No. 87-1860), 56 U.S.L.W. 3806 (U.S. May	10
11, 1988)	13
Minnick v. California Department of Corrections,	3
452 U.S. 105 (1981)	
New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer, 440	15
U.S. 568 (1979)	
Patterson v. McLean Credit Union, 805 F.2d 1143	
(4th Cir. 1986), reargument ordered, 56 U.S.L.W.	10
3735 (U.S. April 25, 1988) (No. 87-107)	10

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Regents of the University of California v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	0
South Florida Chapter of the Associated G	$\frac{3}{10}$
Contractors of America, Inc. v. Metropolitan Dade County, Florida, 723 F.2d 846 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 871 (1984)	
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	19
U.S. 193 (1979)	8,10
United States v. Paradise, 107 S. Ct. 1053 (1987)	11
Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229	12
Statutes:	ssim
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seqpas	·
42 U.S.C. § 1981pas	
Federal Orders and Regulations:	10
Executive Order 11246, 30 Fee. Reg. 12319 (1965), as amended by 32 Fee. By 14335	
(1967) and 43 Fed. Reg. 46501 (1978)	9
